

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

12-22-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2017AP1894-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEPHAN I ROBERSON,

Defendant-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER GRANTING A MOTION TO
SUPPRESS EVIDENCE, ENTERED IN THE WOOD
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
NICHOLAS J. BRAZEAU, JR., PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND APPENDIX

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

DONALD V. LATORRACA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1011251

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2797
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
latorracadv@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statement of facts.	3
II. Procedural history.	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The officers’ decision to present a single photograph of Roberson to CAS did not violate Roberson’s due process rights.	11
A. Legal principles.....	11
B. CAS’s single photo identification of Roberson was not impermissibly suggestive and was reliable under the totality of the circumstances.....	14
1. The circuit court made certain erroneous factual findings that colored its decision.	14
2. The out-of-court identification procedure was not impermissibly suggestive.	17

	Page
3. CAS’s out-of-court identification of Roberson was reliable under the totality of the circumstances.....	20
II. Even assuming that CAS’s out-of-court identification of Roberson was impermissibly suggestive and unreliable, the out-of-court identification process did not taint CAS’s in-court identification of Roberson.....	24
A. Legal principles.....	24
B. Because CAS’s in-court identification rests on an independent ground that precedes the challenged out-of-court identification, the circuit court erred when it suppressed CAS’s in-court identification.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Ali</i> , 10 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2010)	26
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 348 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)	19
<i>Kain v. State</i> , 48 Wis. 2d 212, 179 N.W.2d 777 (1970)	13, 19, 20
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	11, 13, 23

	Page
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Neukam v. State</i> , 934 N.E.2d 198 (Ind. 2010)	19
<i>People v. Gissendanner</i> , 399 N.E.2d 924 (N.Y. 1979)	18
<i>People v. Graham</i> , 725 N.Y.S.2d 145 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	26
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 86 Wis. 2d 51, 271 N.W.2d 610 (1978)	12, 16, 25
<i>Rozga v. State</i> , 58 Wis. 2d 434, 206 N.W.2d 606 (1973)	25, 26, 29
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	25
<i>Simons v. State</i> , 860 A.2d 416 (Md. App. 2004)	26
<i>State v. Drew</i> , 2007 WI App 213, 305 Wis. 2d 641, 740 N.W.2d 404	11, 12
<i>State v. Dubose</i> , 2005 WI 126, 285 Wis. 2d 143, 699 N.W.2d 582	10, 12, 27, 28
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 850, 879, 540 N.W.2d 219 (Ct. App. 1995), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 54, 557 N.W.2d 778 (1997)	13, 23
<i>State v. Jimmie R.R.</i> , 2000 WI App 5, 232 Wis. 2d 138, 606 N.W.2d 196	10
<i>State v. Liverman</i> , 727 S.E.2d 422 (S.C. 2012)	19
<i>State v. McMorris</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 156, 570 N.W.2d 384 (1997)	27

	Page
<i>State v. Mosley</i> , 102 Wis. 2d 636, 307 N.W.2d 200 (1981)	26, 29
<i>State v. Roberson</i> , 2006 WI 80, 292 Wis. 2d 280, 717 N.W.2d 111	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Walli</i> , 2011 WI App 86, 334 Wis. 2d 402, 799 N.W.2d 898.....	10
<i>State v. Wolverson</i> , 193 Wis. 2d 234, 533 N.W.2d 167 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	25
 Constitutional Provision	
Wis. Const. art I, § 8	12
 Statute	
Wis. Stat. § 940.23(1)(a)	8
